% o

N

YORK

CEITY QF

COUNCIL @
N\

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee

To: Councillors S Barnes (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair),
Baker, Douglas, Hook, Pearson and K Taylor

Date: Tuesday, 10 December 2019

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039)

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point, Members are asked to declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or

e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy & Place Policy &
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 13 November 2019.

3. Public Participation

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who
have registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering
is 5.00pm on Monday 9 December 2019. Members of the public
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the
Committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or



recorded, and that includes any registered public speakers, who
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting.
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. The Council’s
protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present. It
can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings_ 201

60809.pdf

Overview report from Highways Team (Pages 9 - 56)
To consider a report on the Council’s performance on highway
maintenance.

Update of implementation of recommendations (Pages 57 - 78)
from York Residents' Priority parking Scheme

Scrutiny Review

This report provides Members with their first update on the
implementation of the approved recommendations arising from the
scrutiny review into York’s Residents’ Priority Parking Scheme.

Apprenticeship and Skills Scoping Report (Pages 79 - 84)
This report provides a suggested scope for the Committee’s scrutiny
of apprenticeships and skills in York and if a review is agreed to
consider a remit and methodology for completing the review work.

Work Plan 2019-20 (Pages 85 - 88)
To consider the Committee’s Work Plan for the remainder of the
2019-20 municipal year.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts

Democracy Officer:

Name: Fiona Young

Contact details:

o Telephone — (01904) 552030

o E-mail — fiona.young@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMEAEMNESRMEEREISS (cantonese)
g2 ®T AR e orEw T (TS SN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. Foilsh)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e s Ui T e, (ra)
T (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee

Date 13 November 2019

Present Councillors S Barnes (Chair), Baker, Douglas, Hook,

Pearson and K Taylor

Apologies Councillor Daubeney

28. Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the
business on the agenda. Cllr Pearson declared a personal interest in
agenda item 4 [Round table discussions around in-work poverty, gender
pay gap and low-pay industries] as he was a friend of the TUC
representative. There were no further declarations of interest.

29. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Economy and Place Policy and
Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 10 September 2019 and
16 October 2019 be approved as a correct record and then
signed by the Chair.

30. Public Participation

It was reported that there had no registrations to speak under the Council’s
Public Participation Scheme.

31. Round table discussions around in-work poverty, gender pay
gap and low-pay industries

Members considered a report that informed them of the current situation in
the city in relation to in-work poverty, the gender pay gap and low-paid
industries. The following professionals had been invited to the meeting to
participate in discussions and to inform Members on those issues they
wished to take forward in their work plan for the year:

e The Emeritus Professor of Social Policy at the University of York (UoY)



Page 2

e The Head of Policy and Partnerships at Joseph Rowntree Foundation
(JRF)

e The Policy & Campaigns Officer Yorkshire and the Humber TUC

e A representative from the retail sector in York

The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and introductions were made. He
explained that the committee was working closely with other scrutiny
committees on different aspects of poverty in the city.

Discussion took place regarding in work pov
[...]
es. Discussion took place
regarding paternity pay.

The Head of Policy and Partnerships at Joseph Rowntree Foundation
(JRF) suggested that consideration needed to be given to job design. This
was supported by The Policy & Campaigns Officer Yorkshire and the
Humber TUC, who added that for some people there was no choice about
the number of hours they needed to work because of the cost of living.
Members noted that good policies could be promoted by a good jobs
charter and they discussed the four day working week. A number of
suggestions were made regarding possible areas for the Committee to
examine:

The LIS as a tool for growth

Use of the Liverpool and Manchester Good Employment Charters

The CYC People’s Panel

Social care procurement

Job share — advertising jobs as part time or full time

Training and development/strategy

Living hours employer

Transport — consideration of bus franchising (with the possibility of the
committee making recommendations on the Strategic Travel Plan
following the adoption of the Local Plan)

e Stopping the preclusion of substance misuse in housing

Resolved: That having considered the information provided in the report
and at the meeting, the above suggestions would be discussed
as areas for development when the work plan was considered.

Reason: In order for the Committee to have a balanced and effective
work plan.

32. Update of implementation of recommendations from Economic
Health of York City Centre Scrutiny Review

Members considered a report which gave the first update on the
implementation of the approved recommendations arising from the scrutiny
review into the Economic Health of York City Centre. Annex 1 included the
detailed itemised update of the implementation of the review
recommendations.



Page 6

The Assistant Director for Regeneration, Economic Growth and Asset
Management advised Members that the engagement activity on
MyCityCentre had been delayed until the New Year because of purdah.

Following an update on the implementation of the recommendations, the
Assistant Director for Regeneration, Economic Growth and Asset
Management and Head of Economic Growth noted that:

e The council would be commissioning an external partner undertake
engagement on MyCityCentre and as part of this, the external partners
would visit different groups.

e A workshop could be arranged for the committee on the MyCityCentre
project

e External engagement could be done the website and through different
approaches

e A range of social media strategies would be used to promote the
MyCityCentre project.

e The Guildhall project was in progress.

e The reasons for the unsuccessful bid to the Heritage High Streets fund
were noted.

Following the update it was:

Resolved: That;
I.  The content of the report be noted.
ii. There be a further update on the implementation of the
recommendations in 6 months’ time.

Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations which are still to
be fully implemented.

33. Work Plan 2019-20

Members considered the work plan and work plan requests from the
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. After
discussion it was agreed that the work plan be updated to include the
following items for consideration at future meetings:

Tuesday 10 December 2019
1. Overview report from Highways Team

2. 2" Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report.

3. Apprenticeship and Skills Scoping Report

4. Update of implementation of recommendations from York Residents’
Priority parking Scheme Scrutiny Review (slipped from November).




Page 7

5. Work Plan 2019-20

Wednesday 15 January 2019

1. Scoping report on in-work poverty including the Jobs Charters in
Manchester and Liverpool and living hours commitment

2. Overview report on Economy and Place Directorate sickness and
workloads (to include staff survey data, absenteeism rates and
complaints data & representatives from Unison and the GMB Trade
Unions to be invited to the meeting)

3. Work Plan 2019-20

Wednesday 12 February 2020

1. Update report on Planning Enforcement
2. Update report on Guildhall Project

3. Work Plan 2019-20

Resolved: That the above items for the Committee’s work plan for the
2019/20 municipal year be considered at the next meeting.

Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated.

Cllr S Barnes, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.20 pm].



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

s,

Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 10 December 2019
Committee

Report of the Head of Highways

Highways Scrutiny Update
Summary

1. Funding for highway maintenance comes from central government
funding and decisions made by full council in terms of the allocated
budget. This report puts the maintenance and performance into context.
The current back log of maintenance is approximately one hundred and
twelve million based on the current condition and cost of repairs.

Background

2. Every year the Council carries out a detailed video condition survey of all
the carriageways and footways within its geographical area. Each
carriageway and footway is graded in blocks of 1 to 5 with 5 being very
poor. Then a combination of areas of 4 and 5 (grades) are then analysed
and ranked taking into account their condition, safety, location, usage,
accidents, hierarchy, affordability, and a number of other influences,
including other identified potential works on the same streets.

The ranking is required to prioritize maintenance works within budgets
set by the Council. Final details as to extents and exact works
requirements are further analysed and programmed based on
engineering decisions and further site inspections.

3. In addition to the annual condition assessment and repair and renewal
process we carry out frequent safety and reactive inspections. Reactive
inspections are carried out following the report of defects.

4. Roads are categorised as grade 1 to grade 5.
Grade 1 - Free from defects
Grade 2 - Signs of surfac
[...]
is also being explored using wind power. Some trials of induction
charging for electric vehicles built into the road is also being explored.

Key to achieving the best from our resources is to ensure our own
workforce have the information require and the autonomy to make
decisions out on site. We are investing in technology to improve and aid
their productivity in repairing the highway.



Page 12

20. The focus of the service is to develop the Highways Asset Management
Plan (HAMP/ TAMP) and updating the Winter Service Plan to meet the
Authorities aspirations, these renewed plans will structure the way the
City of York Council manages the council network, structures and assets
within the public highway.

21. To complement the reactive highway repairs the council needs to
develop a more structured coordination of the resurfacing schemes
which includes an agreed three year programme. The structuring of
these works would include coordinating all utilities works prior to
surfacing works being carried out. The aim of this approach would
ensure the surface remains resilient to defects.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Bill Manby James Gilchrist
Head of Highways & Fleet Assistant Director Transport, Highways and
Tel: (01904) 553233 Environment
Report , | Date 2/11/2019
Approved
Wards Affected: All [V

For further information please contact the author of the report
Annexes:

Annex 1 Direction of travel 2016 — 2019 Grade 1

Annex 2 Direction of travel 2016 — 2019 Grade 2

Annex 3 Direction of travel 2016 — 2019 Grade 3

Annex 4 Direction of travel 2016 — 2019 Grade 4

Annex 5 Direction of travel 2016 — 2019 Grade 5

Annex 6 Report 15 March 2018 Future Asset Inspection Programme
Annex 7 Report 24 October 2019 Highway Infrastructure Asset
Management Plan

e Annex 8 Framework Quality Questions



Page 13 Annex 1 - Grade 1

Page 1 of 4
To achieve best results, please export the content of this report in PDF format.

Report Name: Direction of Tr
[...]
ng words and
method or working or materials. Please * alternative materials Business 10 20
provide a Business Case/Proposal, based | * effect on costs Case/Proposal
on a relevant recent example (within the * use of ECI attachment
last two years) that clearly demonstrates * improved life of the asset permitted

how you have provided (or, if you have no
example, could provide) an alternative,




Annex 8

value for money solution for delivering the
works.

WORD COUNT:

7.3

Please explain how you would manage
any significant 'peaks and troughs' in the
works pipeline to ensure you have the

Your response should consider, as a minimum:

*maintain/grow a workforce to service the relevant

Maximum 1000
words and no

capability, in terms of the resources geographical areas attachments 10 2 20
available to you, to deliver Work Orders. * training and development of staff permitted o
* use of apprentices and graduate schemes 8
WORD COUNT: g
7.4 | Please describe how you would engage @
with the local supply chain and contribute
towards local growth in the geographical Maximum 1000
locations of this Lot.
words and no 10 3 30
] ) ) attachments
Please provide evidence demonstrating permitted

when and how you have previously
done this.

WORD COUNT:




Page 57 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 10 December 2019
Committee

Report of the Assistant Director — Legal & Governance

Implementation of Recommendations from Residents’ Priority Parking
Scheme Scrutiny review — Cover Report

Summary

1. This report provides Members with their first update on the
implementation of the approved recommendations arising from the
scrutiny review into York’s Residents’ Priority Parking Scheme.

Background

2. At ameeting of the former Economy and Place Policy Development
Committee in June 2018m Members considered a proposal made by Clir
D’Agorne to review City of York’s Residents’ Parking Priority Scheme.
This request was subsequently agreed by the Committee and at a
mee
[...]
ermits will be rolled out later
next year, following the recent awarding of this contract. This will
be both for customers and officers to use.

e Property - None

¢ Risk Management — Given the move to develop an online self-
service system for parking customers covering parking permits
and penalty charge notices there will be a cultural shift that most
customers will welcome but may disadvantaged those without
their on IT facilities or skills leading to digital exclusion. A
communications plan is being develop to not only inform people
how to use this system but address the other issues such as
digital exclusion and making use of services such as those at York
Explore and the Citizens Advice Bureau. Business continuity has
been integral in the development of the plans.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Dave Atkinson James Gilchrist

Head of Programmes and  Assistant Director Transport, Highways

Smart Place and Environment
Report J Date 15/11/19
Approved

Wards Affected: All

Annexes

Annex A — Scrutiny Report to Executive
Annex B — List of Authorities using virtual permits



Page 79 Agenda Item 6

COUNCIL

Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 10 December 2019
Committee

Report of the Assistant Director — Legal & Governance

Apprenticeship and Skills — Scoping Report for Possible Scrutiny
Review

Summary

1. This report provides a suggested scope for the Committee’s scrutiny of
apprenticeships and skills in York and if a review is agreed to consider a
remit and methodology for completing the review work.

Background

2. At a meeting of this Committee in October 2019 Members received an
update report on High Value Employment, Apprenticeships and Skills as
part of ongoing discussions to develop the Committee’s work
programme. To help the Committee agree its priorities, representatives
from City of York Council’s Skills Team, York University, York College
and York St John University took part in round table discussions to
advise and inform Members.

3. As aresult of these discussions the Committee agreed it wanted to take
forward the apprenticeship topic for possible review and asked for a
scoping report for this meeting.

4. Apprenticeships and the higher skills they bring continue to be an asset
to York’s economy, but the number of people starting apprenticeships is
in decline across the Leeds City Region (LCR).

5. Across the LCR there were 25,300 apprenticeship starts during the
2017/18 academic year, a fall of 7,900 (24%) from the 33,140 starts in
2016/17. This follows a 5% decline the previous year. York’s decline in
2017/18 was 20%.

6. InYork, 1,150 apprentices started in the 2017/18 academic year, down
from 1,720 in 2015/16. The 2017/18 intake comprised 350 under 19 year



10.

11.

Page 80

olds; 340 19-24 year olds and 460 over 25 year olds. This fall is
significant because it is undermining the role of high-skills educational
courses outside of university which puts more pressure on universities to
deliver the skills that apprenticeships may be better able to provide. The
figures for 2018/19 will be available in early December.

York St John University does offer degree-level apprenticeships in
Business, Medical Science and Data Science which suggests that the
growth of universities’ intake may not be a factor in the decline of
apprenticeships. Indeed, the University of York is also in the process of
recruiting apprentices due to its enrolment in the Apprenticeship Levy.

Apprenticeship Levy

The Apprenticeship Levy is paid by employers with annual pay bills in
excess of £3 million and there are around 50 such companies
headquartered in York.

The levy is used to fund apprenticeship training and assessment. Levy-
paying employers can transfer up to 25% of their contribution to support
apprenticeships in other organisations (levy or non-levy, large or small).
If levy payments are not used within two years they are returned to
central government.

The Committee’s October meeting noted that some employers found it
difficult to utilise their levy while small and medium sized enterprises
(SMEs) found it difficult to access higher and degree level
apprenticeships. However, the Education & Skills Funding Agency has
announced that this will be changing over the next 12 months (phase
one Jan-March 2020) so both levy and non-levy paying employers will be
able to access the training provider and apprenticeship training provision
they wish.

Suggested Aim and Objectives

To identify cost effective ways to encourage an increase in the number of
apprenticeship starts in York.

Objective Method Deadline
To evaluate the current | The Chair to write to TBC
number of levy payers in | companies on behalf of the
York based on best Committee seeking this
available knowledge so | information




Page 81

as to assess the value of
funds potentially

practices with regard to
the transfer of the
apprenticeship levy.

authorities such as Leeds City
Region and Greater
Manchester on how they are
trying to encourage levy-paying
businesses to make the most
of unspent levy funds.

available.

To understand the Consider what current training | TBC

current apprenticeship providers currently deliver in

training provision, the York in terms of the courses

potential in York and the | they support and the level of

current spend training available along with
consultations with training
providers, educational
establishments and City of
York Council

To understand the A guestionnaire is sent to both | TBC

demand and perceived SMEs and larger employers,

barriers from companies | seeking their views.

who might want to offer

apprenticeships

To understand best Gather information from TBC

Consultation

12. This Committee has already consulted with representatives from City of
York Council’s Skills Team, York University, York College and York St

John University and there will need to be further consultations with

businesses, education establishments, training providers and other local

authorities if a review is agreed.

Options

13. Members can decide to:

I. Agree to carry out a scrutiny review into Apprenticeships and Skills,
agree a remit for the review and appoint a Task Group to carry out

this work on the Committee’s behalf, or

ii. Agree not to carry out a scrutiny review into Apprenticeships and

Skills in view of the Committee’s other priorities.




14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Page 82

Analysis

There is no analysis as this report is for information only.

Council Plan 2019-23

This report is linked to several priorities in the Council Plan, particularly
Well-Paid Jobs and an Inclusive Economy; A Better Start for Children
and Young People and An Open and Effective Council.

Implications

There are no known implications associated with this report. Should the
Committee agree to carry out a review any implications arising from the

final review recommendations will be addressed accordingly.

Risk Management

There are no known risks arising from the recommendation in this report
as it is presented for information only.

Recommendations

Having considered the information provided within this report, and at the
October meeting of the Committee, Members are asked to agree
whether or not to proceed with a review.

Should a decision be taken to proceed the Committee are recommended
to:

i. Setup a Task Group to carry out the work on the Committee’s
behalf

ii. Agree the review remit as suggested above in paragraph 11
iii. Agree a timeframe for the completion of the review

Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, protocols and
work plans.



Page 83

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Steve Entwistle Suzan Harrington

Scrutiny Officer Interim Assistant Director, Legal & Governance
Tel: 01904 554279 Tel: 01904 55

steven.entwistle@vyork.gov.uk suzan.harringtonl@york.gov.uk

Report Approved | ~ | Date 20/11/2019

Wards Affected: All

For further information please contact the author of
[...]
Report on Economy and Place Sickness and Workloads
15 January 2. Scoping report on in-work poverty including Employers’ Charter and Living Hours.
@ 5.30pm 3. Work Plan 2019-20
Wednesday 1. Bi-Annual Update Report from the Managing Director of Make It York
12 February 2. Update report on Guildhall Project
@ 5.30pm 3. Update report on Planning Enforcement.
4. 2" Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report (slipped from December)
5. Work Plan 2019-20
Wednesday 1. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan — Biannual Report
11 March 2. Work Plan 2019-20

@ 5.30pm

9g abed



Wednesday 1. Work Plan 2019-20

15 April

@ 5.30pm

Wednesday 1. Further Update Report on Implementation of Recommendations of Economic health
20 May of York City Centre Scrutiny Review.

@ 5.30pm 2. Work Plan 2019-20

Future Areas of Policy Development

Economic Strategy 2020-2025 - Building in Economic Metrics & Performance Assessment
Community Infrastructure Levy

Supplementary Planning Guidance — Priorities for York

/8 abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Overview report from Highways Team
	Annex 1 - Direction of Travel 1
	Annex 2 - Direction of Travel 2
	Annex 3 - Direction of Travel 3
	Annex 4 - Direction of Travel 4
	Annex 5 - Direction of Travel 5
	Annex 6 - Future Asset Inspection Programme
	Annex 7 - Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan
	Annex 8 - Copy of Quality Questions

	5 Update of implementation of recommendations from York Residents' Priority parking Scheme Scrutiny Review
	Annex 1 - Res park Implementation
	Annex 2 - Executive Report

	6 Apprenticeship and Skills Scoping Report
	7 Work Plan 2019-20





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 10 December 2019 

Present Councillors S Barnes (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Douglas, Hook, Pearson and K Taylor 

In attendance  Councillor D’Agorne  

 

34. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in the business on the 
agenda.   
 
No interests were declared at this stage; however, Cllr Barnes later 
declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6 (Apprenticeship and Skills 
Scoping Report), as he was currently undertaking an apprenticeship at 
York St John University. 
 
35. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 be 

approved, and signed by the Chair as a correct record, subject 
to the sentence after ‘Discussion took place on Brexit’ in Minute 
31 being amended to read as follows:- 

 
“The representative from the retail sector in York noted that 
employees did not talk about Brexit every day as they had more 
pressing issues in their daily lives.” 

 
36. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
37. Highways Scrutiny Update (Overview report from Highways 
Team)  
 
Members considered an update report from the Head of Highways which 
examined the council’s performance on highway maintenance in the 
context of the assessments and repairs processes and the allocated 
budgets.  The current maintenance backlog was estimated at £112m. 



 
The report outlined the annual condition survey process and prioritisation of 
maintenance works on carriageways and footways categorised as 
functionally or structurally impaired (grades 4 and 5).  Annexes 1-5 to the 
report showed the direction of travel on every grade (1 to 5) from 2016 to 
2019.  The current approach to highway asset management was detailed in 
the reports to Executive at Annexes 6 and 7; investment in the network 
since 2015/16 was shown in paragraph 8.  The council used two 
frameworks for contractors to complement its own workforce.  Quality 
criteria for assessing contractors to be placed on a framework were set out 
in Annex 8.  The council was also represented on several national groups 
supported by the DfT and had involvement and / or interest in a number of 
innovative projects and trials of new materials, as detailed in paragraphs 11 
to 19.  The focus of the service was to develop the Highways Asset 
Management Plan and update the Winter Service Plan.   
 
In response to Members’ questions, officers provided further information, 
which may be summarised as follows: 

 The backlog was increasing, as in all local authority areas; however, 
York did have some ‘future proofing’ in place. 

 There was not enough information pre 2015 to determine when road 
conditions began to deteriorate. 

 Alleyways were included within the highway network, unless un-
adopted. 

 Repairs were programmed for periods when they would have less 
impact on businesses, usually January to March, although optimum 
temperatures for some surfaces were in summer. 

 Officers were obliged to prioritise main roads, in accordance with the 
national code of practice; ward funding could be allocated for repairs to 
local roads with a lower usage. 

 The challenge of balancing these two areas of work was appreciated; 
new staff being recruited to the ward programme would help to improve 
the allocation process. 

 Participation in the NYCC and Yorkshire Alliance frameworks  
(paragraph 9) had delivered savings of 28% and each piece of work was 
subject to a 2-year warranty. 

 Efforts were being made to encourage the DfT to trial carbon-reducing 
innovations in the York area (para 18). 

 Depreciation of the highways network was a national problem that would 
require additional investment to resolve. 

 
Members thanked officers for the report and their input, and 
 
Resolved: That the information provided in the report and at the meeting 

be noted. 



 
Reason: To confirm that the committee has been updated on issues 

relating to highway maintenance. 
 
38. Update of implementation of recommendations from York 
Residents' Priority parking Scheme Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided their first update on the 
implementation of the approved recommendations from the scrutiny review 
into York’s Residents’ Priority Parking (Respark) Scheme.  

The recommendations had originally been approved by Executive on 18 
March 2019.  At their meeting on 28 November 2019, Executive had 
approved further proposals to address issues identified in the review, as set 
out in paragraph 6 of the report.  Details of progress made against each 
review recommendation were provided in Annex 1 and the report to 
Executive was attached at Annex 2.  The Chair of the Task Group, Cllr 
D’Agorne (now Executive Member for Transport) was in attendance.  
Members were invited either to sign off the recommendations as fully 
implemented or to request a further update. 

Members asked a series of questions on matters relating to the review and 
to parking in general.  Officers and the Executive Member responded as 
follows: 

 The current timescale for Respark requests, from receipt of a petition to 
implementation, was 12-18 months. 

 The aim was to reduce this, with the additional resources allocated in 
June, a more flexible approach to consultation, and fast-tracking of 
requests where appropriate. 

 However, where residents of individual streets within an area did not 
want Respark, this had to be taken into account.  

 Concerning whether there could be any reduction in the cost of respark 
to resident parking schemes as a result of the measures (for example 
technical improvements) being looked at, the cost was determined by 
the annual budget and it was acknowledged that the cost was high 
compared to other areas such as North Yorkshire and Sheffield. It was 
recognised that the introduction of a new system would take time to 
embed and would potentially increase efficiencies. It was not presumed 
that this would make savings of a sufficient magnitude to make a big cut 
in the cost and unfortunately with government cuts and the amount 
received as an authority, the total budget from parking was a key 
element in the overall budget. Without this additional money this would 
mean making deeper cuts or increasing charges elsewhere. The council 
wanted to improve efficiencies and regarding the passing on of any 



efficiency savings to residents was not deemed a priority in the review of 
repark.   

 With regard to non-internet users, officers were working through a wide 
range of permit types, including Respark, to determine a ‘digitally 
deprived’ solution for each before reporting the results to the Executive 
Member for Transport. 

 Parking issues, including encouraging the use of Park & Ride, council 
car parks and buses, needed to be examined in the process of 
refreshing the Local Transport Plan (LTP). 

 The concepts of parking charges based on individual vehicle emissions 
and workplace parking levies, as introduced in some cities, could also 
be explored in the LTP refresh. 

 
Resolved: 

i. That the content of the report be noted. 

ii. That a further update be received in 6 months’ time. 

Reason: To ensure that all recommendations from the review have been 
fully implemented. 

 
39. Apprenticeship and Skills Scoping Report  
 
Members considered a report which set out a suggested scope for a 
proposed scrutiny review of apprenticeships and skills in York and a remit 
and methodology for the review should it be agreed, in accordance with the 
request made at the meeting on 16 October. 

The report outlined some issues relevant to the topic, including the decline 
in the number of people starting apprenticeships across the Leeds City 
Region and impending changes to employers’ access to funding from the 
Apprenticeship Levy.  The suggested aim of the review - to identify cost 
effective ways to encourage an increase in the apprenticeship starts in 
York – was set out in paragraph 11 of the report, along with proposed 
objectives.  

Members were reminded that it would be a matter for the Task Group to 
agree their objectives and remit, for endorsement by the committee at a 
future meeting. 

Resolved:  

i. That a Task Group comprising Cllrs Barnes, Douglas and 
Pearson be appointed to carry out a scrutiny review of 
Apprenticeships and Skills on behalf of the committee.  



ii. That the Task Group agree a remit for the review and bring it to 
the committee in February 2020 for endorsement. 

Reason: In order to take this review forward. 

 
 
40. Work Plan 2019-20  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2019-20 municipal year. 
 
During the discussion an additional scrutiny review, of road repairs and 
maintenance, was proposed, following on from the Highways item 
considered earlier in the meeting.  Officers explained that resources would 
not allow more than two reviews to be conducted at the same time and that 
all reviews should be confined to specific parameters.  It was therefore 
suggested that a more focused proposal be brought to the January 2020 
meeting, and that further consideration of the proposal be postponed to 
March.  
 
Resolved: That the work plan be agreed, with the following additions: 
 
15 January 2020 
Proposal for a review of road repairs and maintenance (Cllr Taylor) 
 
12 February 2020 
Remit of the Task Group reviewing Apprenticeships and Skills 
 
11 March 2020 
Scoping Report on potential road repairs and maintenance review 
 
Reason: To follow up on the decisions made at this meeting and to keep 

the work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.03 pm]. 


